

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

MAR 21 2000

CLERK

No. 98-9537

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JUATASSA SIMS,

Petitioner,

vs.

KENNETH S. APFEL,
Commissioner of Social Security,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JON C. DUBIN
Professor of Law
The State University
of New Jersey
Rutgers School of Law
- Newark
123 Washington Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 353-5576

SARAH H. BOHR*
CHANTAL J. HARRINGTON
BOHR & HARRINGTON, LLC
2337 Seminole Road
Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233
(904) 246-7603

GARY R. PARVIN
Route 2, Box 149C
Coffeerville, Mississippi 38922
(601) 626-6648

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COMMISSIONER FAILED TO REFUTE THAT THE APPLICATION OF ISSUE EXHAUSTION PRINCIPLES TO SOCIAL SECURITY PROCEEDINGS IS INCONSISTENT WITH GOVERNING SOCIAL SECURITY REGULATIONS AND THE CORE PURPOSES UNDERLYING THE ACT	2
II. THE COMMISSIONER FAILED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE APPLICATION OF PRUDENTIAL JUDICIALLY-IMPOSED ISSUE EXHAUSTION PRINCIPLES TO SOCIAL SECURITY CASES.....	5
A. The Commissioner's Reliance, By Analogy, To Habeas Corpus Cases Is Misplaced Due To Fundamental Differences Between Adversarial Criminal Proceedings And Nonadversarial Informal Social Security Proceedings	7
B. The Commissioner's Reliance, By Analogy, To Issue Waiver As Applied Between A District Court And A Circuit Court Is Misplaced.....	8
C. In Support Of The Application Of Issue Exhaustion In Social Security Cases, The Commissioner Incorrectly Relies On U.S. Supreme Court Decisions Interpreting The Social Security Act	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued	Page
D. The Commissioner Incorrectly Analogizes To The Application Of Issue Exhaustion In Administrative Appeals In Other Regulatory Agencies.....	12
III. WHETHER OR NOT A CLAIMANT IS REPRESENTED DOES NOT VITIATE THE COMMISSIONER’S OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS CONSIDERATIONS	15
IV. THE COMMISSIONER HAS NOT PROPOSED A RATIONAL, EFFICIENT, OR FAIR ISSUE EXHAUSTION RULE.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page
CASES	
Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	8
Allentown Mack v. NLRB, 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	4, 18
Atlantic Richfield v. U.S. Dept. of Energy, 669 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15
Bowen v. City of New York, 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	11
Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	4
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	1, 7
Daniels v. Apfel, 154 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 1998).....	4
Day v. Shalala, 23 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1994)	17
Director, OWCP v. North Am. Coal Corp., 626 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1980)	12
Dorothy Owens v. Apfel, No. 99-4178, 2000 WL 191795 (6th Cir. Feb. 7, 2000)	18
Edwards v. Dept. of the Navy, 708 F.2d 1344 (8th Cir. 1993)	13, 14
FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co., 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	8
Gonzalez v. Sullivan, 914 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1990)..	16, 17
Harper v. Secretary of Health and Human Servs., 978 F.2d 260 (6th Cir. 1992).....	6
Harwood v. Apfel, 186 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
Heckler v. Ringer, 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	11
Hix v. Director, OWCP, 824 F.2d 526 (6th Cir. 1987)	12
James v. Chater, 96 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1996)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Johnson v. Apfel, 189 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1999) ... <i>passim</i>	
Jones v. Apfel, No. 99-7039, 2000 WL 3875 (10th Cir. Jan. 4, 2000)	6
Marine Mammal Conservancy, Inc. v. Dept. of Agriculture, 134 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	16, 17, 18
Meanel v. Apfel, 172 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6
Mullen v. Bowen, 800 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1986).....	4
Myron v. Chicoine, 678 F.2d 727 (7th Cir. 1982)	13
Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	15
Omnipoint v. FCC, 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
Paul v. Shalala, 29 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6, 15
Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. U.S., 791 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
Rana v. United States, 812 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1987)	13
Richardson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	8, 11, 12
Sears Roebuck & Co. v. FTC, 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12
Silveira v. Apfel, ___ F.3d ___, Nos. 97-56186, 98-55225 (9th Cir. Mar. 3, 2000).....	6, 15
State of Alabama v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 911 F.2d 499 (11th Cir. 1990)	13
U.S. v. Krynicki, 689 F.2d 289 (1st Cir. 1982)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg, 111 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	8
Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	11
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 405.....	11, 12
REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. § 1201.115	13
16 C.F.R. § 3.52(3) (1981).....	12
20 C.F.R. § 404.900 (1999).....	2
20 C.F.R. § 404.926	12
20 C.F.R. § 404.968	3
20 C.F.R. § 404.969	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.970	3, 4, 9, 15
20 C.F.R. § 802.211(b).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.91.....	13
49 C.F.R. § 1152.5 (1986).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Acquiescence Ruling 92-7(9).....	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th Ed. 1991)	4
Jon C. Dubin, <i>Torquemada Meets Kafka: The Misapplication of the Issue Exhaustion Doctrine to Inquisitorial Administrative Proceedings</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1289 (1997).....	14
